
REPORT 
DATE ISSUED:  November 23, 2016             REPORT NO:  HCR16-104 

ATTENTION: Chair and Members of the San Diego Housing Commission
For the Agenda of December 2, 2016 

SUBJECT: Amendment of Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding between San 
Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) and Housing Development 
Partners (HDP) Concerning Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by the Housing 
Commission Concerning HDP Matters

COUNCIL DISTRICT:  Citywide 

REQUESTED ACTION   
That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board Approve the Amendment of the 
amended and restated Memorandum of Understanding between the Housing Commission and its 
nonprofit affiliate, Housing Development Partners 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION   
That the San Diego Housing Commission (Housing Commission) Board take the following actions: 

1) Approve the amendment of the amended and restated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU),
between the Housing Commission and its nonprofit affiliate, Housing Development Partners
(HDP), as described in this report;

2) Authorize the Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff (EVP), or designee, to execute the
amendment of the MOU, as drafted by General Counsel of the Housing Commission; and

3) Authorize the EVP, or designee, to execute such documents and to perform such acts as are
necessary to implement the approvals referenced within this report.

SUMMARY 

Effective January 1, 2013, the MOU between the Housing Commission and HDP was amended. Under 
the terms of the MOU, the Housing Commission provides staff, equipment, supplies and other services 
and supplies as necessary to allow HDP to operate as an Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 510(c) 
(3) corporation. Under the terms of the MOU, the amount of accrual of expense is limited to $100,000 at
any one point in time.

It is proposed that the MOU be amended to increase that limit to $250,000, at any one point in time. 
In addition, it is proposed that Exhibit 2 of the Reimbursement Schedule attached to the MOU be 
amended to provide that labor costs and fringe benefits include all forms of performance bonuses, salary 
increases and performance incentive awards, as permitted under the Housing Commission Personnel 
Handbook. 

ITEM 104



November 17, 2016 
Amendment of Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding between San Diego Housing 
Commission (Housing Commission) and Housing Development Partners (HDP) Concerning 
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by the Housing Commission Concerning HDP Matters       
Page 2  
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 
 
The amendment of the MOU will allow HDP to continue pursue its Mission Statement to provide low- 
and moderate-income housing, services and facilities.  In addition, it will allow HDP to cooperate with 
private and public persons or agencies to promote the cause of affordable housing for low- and 
moderate-income persons, elderly and disabled individuals. 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS   
 
All accruals under the MOU will be repaid to the Housing Commission within 60 days after the receipt 
of an invoice from the Housing Commission, as provided for in the MOU. 
 
PREVIOUS HOUSING COMMISSION ACTION  
 
MOU was approved by the Housing Commission in 2013.  At the same time HDP also approved the 
MOU in 2013. 
 
PROJECTED IMPACTS 
 
Actions will allow HDP to continue its work of creating, rehabilitating and operating low- and 
moderate-income housing, as referenced within its Mission Statement, Exhibit 1 of the MOU. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
This activity is not a project as defined by the California Environmental quality Act (CEQA) Section 
21065 and State CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), as it is an administrative activity of government 
that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.  The determination that this 
activity is not subject to CEQA, pursuant to Section 15060(c)(3), is not appealable and a Notice of Right 
to Appeal the Environmental Determination (NORA) is not required.  Processing under the National 
Environmental Policy Act is not required as no federal funds are involved in this action. 
CONFLICT STATEMENT TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE RECORD OF THIS MATTER. 
 
Commissioner Gary Gramling, Commissioner Roberta Spoon, and President and Chief Executive 
Officer (President & CEO) of the Housing Commission, Richard C. Gentry, are each directors and 
officers of Housing  
Development Partners (HDP), a California nonprofit public benefit corporation qualified as an  
Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c) (3) corporation. Commissioner Gramling, Commissioner Spoon,  
and President & CEO Gentry receive no compensation for their service on the HDP Board of Directors.  
Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Sections 1091.5(a) (7) and 1091.5(a) (8),  
Commissioner Gramling, Commissioner Spoon, and President & CEO Gentry each have a “non-
interest” as described in Government Code Section 1091.5. Furthermore, none of HDP’s board members 
has a financial interest in this matter that would legally preclude their participation under the provisions 
of Government Code Sections 1090 and/or 87100, et.seq. [because a 501(c) (3) nonprofit corporation is  
not a business entity for the purposes of state law and because HDP has been determined to be a  
public agency by the Ethics Commission for local conflict law purposes] and/or the Housing  
Commission’s Conflict of Interest Code. As members of the Board of Commissioners of the Housing  



November 17, 2016 
Amendment of Amended and Restated Memorandum of Understanding between San Diego Housing 
Commission (Housing Commission) and Housing Development Partners (HDP) Concerning 
Reimbursement of Expenses Incurred by the Housing Commission Concerning HDP Matters       
Page 3  
 
Commission, Mr. Gramling and Ms. Spoon are legally entitled to vote and be counted for quorum  
purposes. This disclosure shall be and is hereby documented in the official records of the Housing  
Commission. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Approved by, 
 

Charles B. Christensen   Jeff Davis    
Charles B. Christensen    Jeff Davis  
General Counsel     Executive Vice President & Chief of  
San Diego Housing Commission   San Diego Housing Commission 
 
Attachment: 1) Memorandum of Understanding 
 
 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours at the security information desk in the main 
lobby and at the fifth floor reception desk of the San Diego Housing Commission offices at 1122 
Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City Clerk, 202 C Street, San 
Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials in the “Public Meetings” section of 
the San Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org. 
 
 

http://www.sdhc.org/




ATTACHMENT 1














	Blank Page

